
Audit Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 11 November 2019

Please ask for : Emma Keany
Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01253 887476

Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, 19 November 2019 at 6.00 pm
in the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members of the Committee will declare any pecuniary or other 
significant interests they have relating to items on the agenda.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

Confirmation as a correct record of the minutes of the committee held 
on 30 July 2019.

4.  Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA)

(Pages 7 - 48)

Report of the Legal Services Manager.

5.  Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report (Pages 49 - 68)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

6.  Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure 
Rules

(Pages 69 - 
188)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

7.  Annual Review of Council's Counter Fraud Policies (Pages 189 - 
192)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

8.  Approval of the Council's Data Protection Policy and Procedures (Pages 193 - 
212)

Report of the Head of Governance (Data Protection Officer).

Public Document Pack



9.  Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 (Pages 213 - 
224)

Letter from the Council’s external Auditors for 2018/19, Deloitte.

10.  Role of the External Auditor

Presentation by the External Auditors, Deloitte.

11.  Date of next meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 10 March 
2020 at 6pm in the Council Chamber.



Audit Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
30 July 2019 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present:
Councillors McKay, Ingham, R Amos, George, Holden, Longton, Minto, Moon, O'Neill, 
L Walmsley and Webster

Apologies for absence:
Councillor(s) Cartridge and E Ellison.

Other councillors present: None.

Officers present:
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
David Bennett, Deputy Head of Finance
Paul Hewitson, External Auditor (Deloitte)
Joe Stone (Deloitte).

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

19 Declarations of interest 

None.

20 Confirmation of minutes 

Agreed that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 18 June 
2019 be confirmed as a correct record.

21 Apologies for absence 

22 Statement of Accounts (Post Audit) 2018/19 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the 
Statement of Accounts, following the completion of the audit, and the final 
capital and revenue position for the financial year 2018/19. She said that 
when the Statement of Accounts had been approved by the Committee it 
would be signed by the Chairman of the Committee and herself, as Chief 
Financial Officer, and would then be published on the Council’s website.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Head of Finance introduced the report and explained the format of the 
Statement of Accounts. She referred, in particular, to the introductory, 
contextual and background information in the narrative report, the various 
detailed financial statements set out in Appendices 1 to 4b and the 
recommendations to the Committee in paragraph 3 of the covering report.  
She reminded Members that they had received training on the format and 
content of these documents when the unaudited accounts had been 
submitted to the Audit Committee on 18 June. 

As in previous years, in order to assist with the interpretation of the report and 
to demonstrate robust Member scrutiny prior to approval, the Head of Finance 
submitted a set of Questions and Answers (attached as an annex to these 
minutes), which highlighted a number of issues arising from the accounts. The 
Head of Finance and the Deputy Head of Finance drew attention in particular 
to the following questions and answers:

- Q1(non-financ
[...]
ceived from the Government is 
used.

- The allocation of financial contributions made to the Council under 
Section 106 Legal Agreements linked to planning approvals.

- The progress made in reducing subsidy levels to leisure centres.
- The possible implications of measures to reduce carbon emissions and 

tackle climate change on the Council’s income and expenditure.

Agreed:

1. That the Accounting Policies selected and applied by the Council (as 
required by International Accounting Standard No. 8: Accounting 
Policies, Changing in Accounting Estimates and Errors), set out in Note 
2 of the Statement of Accounts, be approved.

2. That the Council’s Audited Statement of Accounts 2018/19 be 
approved.

3. That the major variations in expenditure and income, the proposed 
slippage and the resulting impact on the level of the Council’s reserves 
and balances at 31 March 2019 be noted.

23 Management Representation Letter 2018/19 

The Head of Finance submitted the Management Representation Letter for
2018/19, the content of which had been determined by Deloitte.
Paul Hewitson, on behalf of the Council’s external auditors Deloitte, said that 
the wording of the letter confirmed items that the council’s management were 
already aware of and was the standard letter apart from the reference to the 
McCloud/Sergeant court case. In relation to the recent McCloud/Sergeant 
court Judgement (pensions) he said that Deloitte were satisfied that the 
accounts were not materially misstated. 

Agreed that the contents of the Management Representation Letter for
2018/19, be noted and that the Chairman of the Audit Committee and the
Head of Finance be authorised to sign it and send it to Deloitte.

24 Report of those charged with governance (ISA 260) 2018/19 

Paul Hewitson submitted the External Audit (ISA 260 Report) for Wyre 
Borough Council for 2018/19. He highlighted that this was Deloitte’s first year 
as Wyre’s external auditors. He commended the council for how smoothly the
[...]
et out in 
Appendix 1 of the report. The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer), Clare 
James, confirmed that the Council had taken appropriate advice and had 
elected to not adjust the accounts having been satisfied that the accounts 
were not materially misstated. 

Paul Hewitson commended the positive audit and the work of the council’s 
Finance Team as they had produced a good, clean set of accounts. 

The Chairman (Cllr McKay) thanked Paul Hewitson and his team for their 
work. 

Agreed that the External Auditors Report to those charged with Governance,
(referred to as the ISA 260 report) for 2018/19, be noted.

25 Next Meeting 

Agreed that the next meeting of the Committee be held at 6pm on Tuesday 
19 November 2019.

Page 4



The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 8.10pm.

Date of Publication: 6 August 2019.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

 Mary Grimshaw, 
Legal Services 

Manager  
Audit Committee 19 November 2019  

 

Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To review the authority’s use of RIPA since it was last considered at the 

Audit Committee in September 2017. 
 

 1.2 
 
 
1.3  

To note the outcome of the ‘RIPA’ desktop inspection by the Investigatory 
Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO). 
 
To approve the proposed changes to the council’s ‘RIPA’ policy as 
detailed in this report. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 Evidence that the Council complies with current legislation. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 Members are requested to note that there have been no authorisations 
granted for directed surveillance or covert human intelligence source 
under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 since 2012. 
 

 

 3.2 Members are requested to approve the revised RIPA policy attached at 
Appendix A to reflect the guidance contained in the revised Code of 
Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property In
[...]
atter to their Head of Service for consideration as to whether a RIPA 

authorisation from the Magistrates Court may be required. If officers are in any 

doubt as to whether an authorisation is required, they should seek advice from 

the Senior Responsible Officer, (Mary Grimshaw), before continuing to access 

a social networking site. 

 

5 If the offence being investigated falls under RIPA (see Paragraph 4.1.2.2 of 

the Council’s RIPA policy), a formal RIPA application must be completed, 

authorised by one of the Council’s Authorising Officers and then approved by 

a Magistrate. 

 

  

6 If the offence being investigated falls outside RIPA, a ‘Non-RIPA’ form must be 

completed and forwarded to the Senior Responsible Officer. 

 

7      Officers also need to be aware that any evidence captured as part of a criminal 

investigation will need to comply with the relevant legislation (The Police and 

Page 44



 
   31 

 
 

Criminal Evidence Act 1984, Criminal Procedure Rules 2018 and the Criminal 

Procedure and Investigations Act 1996) and advice should be sought from the 

Council’s Legal Services Manager. 

 

 

General guidance on RIPA/ Non- RIPA and appropriate forms can be found on the 

Council’s intranet at: 

 

http://intranet/services/RIPA/Pages/ 

 

http://intranet/services/RIPA/Pages/Non-Ripa.aspx 

 

 

 

 

Page 45

http://intranet/services/RIPA/Pages/
http://intranet/services/RIPA/Pages/Non-Ripa.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48



Report of: Meeting Date
Head of Finance (Section 

151 Officer) Audit Committee 19 November 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT - PROGRESS REPORT

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To review progress in relation to Internal Audit and Risk Management 
and consider progress against the action plan resulting from the 2018/19 
Annual Governance Statement. 

2. Outcomes

2.1 Effective leadership of audit and governance issues allowing the council 
to demonstrate that arrangements are in place to maintain a sound 
system of internal control.

3. Recommendation

3.1 Members are asked to note the progress reports attached at Appendices 
1, 2, and 3.

4. Background

4.1 The Audit Committee has a clear role in relation to the authority’s internal 
audit function and this involves:
 Formally approving, but not directing, the overall strategy to 

ensure that it meets the council’s overall strategic direction;
 Approving the annual programme of audits (paying particular 

attention to whether there is sufficient and appropriate coverage); 
and

 Monitoring progress against the plan and assessing whether 
adequate skills and resources are available to provide an effective 
audit function. 

4.2 The Audit Committee’s role in relation to reviewing the work carried out 
will include formal consideration of summaries of work done, key findings, 
issues of concern and actions planned as a result of audit work. A key 
part of the role is receiving and reviewing regular reports from the Head 
of Governance in order to reach an overall opinion on the internal control 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



environment and the quality of internal audit coverage.

5.  Key Issues and proposals

5.1 The progress reports in relation to Internal Audit, Risk Management and 
the action plan resulting from the 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement 
are attached at Appendices 1, 2, and 3.

Financial and legal implications

Finance

The annual programme of audits is performed by the in-
house team. To date no audit days have been supplied by 
Lancashire Audit services. However the budget remains in 
place in case additional support is needed in quarter four 
of 2019/20
. 

Legal
Effective audit and risk management assist in good 
governance and probity of council actions.

Other risks / implications: checklist

If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with a 
 below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist offic
[...]
ay 2019 the DPO has refreshed the Data 
Protection Policy and Procedure, which will be presented to the Audit Committee for 
approval at its November meeting and also wrote and issued guidance for Members 
on their role as a Data Controller. A Privacy notice was also included to assist them 
in explaining to their constituents how they may use personal data to carry out their 
roles as Elected Members. Further training is scheduled to take place in July 2020 by 
the external trainer ‘2040’. 

Work is still on-going in the following areas; 

Page 59



 Ensuring data sharing agreements are in place across the organsiation where 
personal data is shared externally; 

 Continue to reviewed the council’s contracts (which involve personal data) to 
ensure they are compliant;

 Updating the council’s Intranet to ensure staff and Members have the correct 
advice and guidance to assist them in responding to FOI’s / EIR’s, Subject 
Access Requests Act and that they are correctly signposted in respect of the 
Data Protection Act 2018 and the enshrined GDPR; and

 Completion of a GDPR compliance Audit. This was scheduled in the 2019/20 
Internal Audit Plan. However owing to staffing capacity issues, this will now be 
delivered by an external provider.  

Anti-Fraud and Corruption

All the council’s counter fraud policies are reviewed annually by the Audit Committee. 
They are located on BRIAN to allow staff and Elected Members easy access. The 
council has four counter fraud policies, namely;

 Counter Fraud, Corruption and Bribery;
 Anti-Money Laundering
 Gifts, Hospitality and Registering Interests, and 
 Whistleblowing. 

Anti-Money Laundering - To date, there has been no reports of suspected money 
laundering during 2019/20. An additional piece of work to ensure the findings 
identified at the last review in January 2017 has now been completed. All 
recommendations have been implemented where necessary.  

Gifts, Hospitality and Registering Interests - Since April 2019 the
[...]
instances where no progress has been made. 

To assist the production of the internal audit plan, operational risk workshops for 
each Directorate will be held during February 2020, following the strategic risk 
workshop. 

http://intranet/services/RiskManagement/Pages/default.aspx

Strategic Risks

The Corporate Management Team (CMT) met on the 1 February 2019 to carry out 
the annual strategic workshop. The results of the workshop were presented to the 
Committee at its meeting in May 2019.  Strategic risks and any subsequent actions 
are reviewed every quarter by CMT. Any changes to the ratings are documented and 
supported by a valid reason and sufficient evidence. The last quarterly update was 
carried out on the 16 October 2019. The results of this review will be reported 
verbally to the Audit Committee at its November meeting.   

The next strategic risk workshop will be held on the 10 February 2020.

Brexit Risks

In preparedness for the UK leaving the European Union, the council has populated a 
BREXIT risks register which is reviewed on a regular basis following updates from 
Central Government, CMT and Head of Services. The BREXIT register can be found 
on BRIAN by following this link http://intranet/services/Brexit/SitePages/Home.aspx

Page 61

http://intranet/services/RiskManagement/Pages/default.aspx
http://intranet/services/Brexit/SitePages/Home.aspx


ICT Risks

In 2017, SOCITM carried out an independent review of the council’s ICT Service. A 
number of high level recommendations were made to improve the delivery of the 
service, one being the identification and compilation of an ICT risk register. This was 
completed in January 2018 and is reviewed quarterly by the Service Director 
Performance and Innovation, Head of Business Support and the Senior Auditor. The 
last review was completed on the 18 October 2019 and a verbal update and a copy 
of the register will be provided at the meeting.

Page 62



2018/19 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLA
[...]
rs. 

All BC plans will be reviewed 
and tested were appropriate 
as soon as possible, however 
it should be noted that this 
will be an on-going process 
and the services that are 
classed as having ‘critical 
services’ which need to be up 
and running within 24, 48 hrs 
will be targeted first. 

Head of 
Governance

On-going 

The council’s recently 
appointed Insurance and 
Business Continuity Officer is 
currently in the process of 
reviewing the BC Policy and 
Strategy and analysing the 
council’s service criticalities. 
This will assist in targeting 
BC plans for review and 
refresh. 

This will now be managed 
and monitored through the 
Governance Service Plan. 

Moved to Service Plan.

P
age 66



P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date
Head of Finance 

(s151 Officer) Audit Committee 19 November 2019

Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To review the Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules.

2. Outcomes

2.1 Evidence that the Council has arrangements in place to maintain a 
sound system of internal control.

3. Recommendation

3.1 That the proposed changes summarised in paragraph 5.1 be noted and 
that the updated Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules 
set out in Appendix 1 be approved.

4. Background

4.1

4.2

The Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules form part of 
the Council’s governance structure and help to demonstrate that 
arrangements are in place to maintain a sound system of internal 
control.

The Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules were subject 
to a major review and updated in accordance with best practice and 
guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) prior to being agreed by the Standards Committee 
at their meeting on the 14 October 2004 and the Council meeting on 11 
November. 

5. Key Issues and proposals

5.1 A number of amendments are propose
[...]
0/30 and the quality score is 80 and price is 
75, the total score is (80 x 70%) + (75 x 30%) = 78.50.  On this basis the highest scoring 
consultant should be awarded the contract. 

Page 187



Wyre Borough Council Constitution  Rules of Procedure - Part 4 
 

 Part 4.06.07/32 Updated 
13/11/201819/11/19 

 

 

Appendix 2 – Post Contract Appraisal Form (Consultant) 
 
Consultant: _______________________________________________________________ 
 
Project: _______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Practical Completion: _______________________________________________ 
 

Details Good Satisfactory Poor 

1. Organisation     

2. Quality of pre-contract service    

3. Quality of post contract service     

4. Financial Control    

5. Co-operation with client/project 
sponsor 

   

6. Co-ordination with other consultants, 
relevant persons and bodies 

   

 Yes No Comments 

7. Were services generally completed on 
programme in both pre and post 
contract stages? 

   

8. If no, were the circumstances outside 
the consultant’s control? 

   

9. Were any parts of the commission 
sub-let? 

   

10. Did the consultancy employ adequate 
staff of the required quality? 

   

11. Did the partners supervise the project 
adequately? 

   

12. Were any unreasonable claims for 
additional fees, or requests for 
extensions to the programme 
submitted? 

   

13. Would you engage this consultant 
again? 

   

14. Any further comments  

 
Signature of Spending Officer: _______________________________________________ 
 
Date:  _______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

Page 188



Report of: Meeting Date
Head of Finance 

(Section 151 Officer) Audit Committee 19 November 2019

ANNUAL REVIEW OF COUNCIL’S COUNTER FRAUD POLICIES – ANTI-FRAUD, 
CORRUPTION AND BRIBERY, ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING, WHISTLEBLOWING AND 

GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY AND REGISTERING INTERESTS

1. Purpose of report

1.1 Approval of the Council’s Counter Fraud Policies, namely:
 Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery;
 Anti-Money Laundering 
 Whistleblowing; and
 Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests.

2. Outcomes

2.1 The ability to demonstrate that the council has arrangements in place that 
are designed to promote and ensure probity and propriety in the conduct 
of its business.

3. Recommendation

3.1 Members are asked to approve the policy documents detailed above. 

4. Background

4.1

4.2

4.3

The Audit Committee work plan includes an annual review of the 
following policies:

Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery - originally approved by the Standards 
Committee in 2006. The policy was amended in November 2011 to make 
reference to the Bribery Act 2010, which came into effect on the 1 July 
2011. 

Anti-Money Laundering - first introduced in 2007 to comply with the new 
‘Money Laundering Regulations (MLR) 2007 Act’, which came into effect 
in December 2007. From the 26 June 2017 the MLR were superseded by 
the Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds 
Regulations 2017. In November 2017 the Council’s Anti-Money 
Laundering Policy and Procedure was refreshed to ensure it complies 
with the new regulations.

Page 189

Agenda Item 7



4.4

4.5

Whistleblowing - originally agreed by the Standards Committee in 2004. 
The Whistleblowing Policy has been reviewed using the British Standards 
Institute (BSI) Whistleblowing Arrangements Code of Practice for 
1998:2008 and the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act (ERRA) which 
received royal assent on 25 April 2013. The ERRA includes major 
changes to employment law which will impact considerably on whistle-
blower protection. The policy has also been reviewed to ensure it is in 
line with the Public Concern At Work publication; The Whistleblowing 
Commission - Report on the effectiveness of existing arrangements for 
workplace whistleblowing in the UK, published in November 2013.

Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests – originally a
[...]
s/implications  / x
community safety X asset management X

equality and diversity X climate change X

sustainability X ICT X

health and safety X Data protection X

Processing Personal Data

In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required.  If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection 
and processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a 
new working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed 
and signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance 
with the Data Protection Act 2018

report author telephone no. email date
Joanne Billington 01253 887372 joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk 16.10.2019

List of background papers:

name of document date where available for inspection

None

List of appendices

None

Page 191

mailto:joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date
Head of Finance 

(Section 151 Officer) Audit Committee 19 November 2019

APPROVAL OF THE COUNCIL’S DATA PROTECTION POLICY AND PROCEDURES

1. Purpose of report

1.1 Approval of the council’s Data Protection Policy and procedures which 
includes the Council’s incident / breach reporting and investigation 
instruction.

2. Outcomes

2.1 The ability to demonstrate that the council has arrangements in place to 
ensure compliance with the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 
and other data protection laws.

3. Recommendation

3.1 Members are asked to approve the attached Data Protection Policy and 
Procedures and incident / breach reporting and investigation instruction 
at Appendix 1. 
  

4. Background

4.1

4.2

In March 2018 the Audit Committee were given delegated responsibility 
for ensuring the council is complaint with the GDPR and other data 
protection law, e.g. the Data Protection Act 2018. The Committee’s 
Terms of Reference states; “To receive updates and reports from the 
Head of Governance (Data Protection Officer) and to approve policies in 
relation to compliance with the Data Protection Act and Regulations 
made under the Act”.

Wyre Council takes its responsibilities with regards to the management of 
the requirements of the GDPR and other data protection requirements 
very seriously. This policy sets out how the council manages those 
responsibilities.

4.3 The council obtains, uses, stores and processes personal data relating to 
our residents / customers, potential, current and former staff, contractors 
and partners, collectively referred to in this policy as ‘data subjects’. 
When processing personal data, the council is obliged to fulfil individuals’ 

Page 193

Agenda Item 8



4.4

reasonable expectations of privacy by complying with GDPR and other 
relevant data protection legislation (The Data Protection Act 2018).

This policy and guidance seeks to ensure that the Council; 

 is clear about how personal data must be processed and the 
expectations for all those who process personal data on its behalf;

 complies with the data protection law and with any other good 
practice around data processing;

 protects its reputation by ensuring the personal data entrusted to 
us is processed in accordance with data subjects’ rights; and

 protects itself from risks of personal data breaches and other 
breaches of data protection law. 

5.  Key Issues and proposals

5.1 The Data Protection Policy and Guidance procedure and incident / 
breach reporting and investigation instruction is attached at Appendix 1. 

Financial and legal implications

Finance
There are no specific financial implications arising from the 
adoption of this policy. 

Legal

The Council’s Data Protection Policy and Guidance assists 
the Council in ensuring it meets the requirements of the 
General Data Protection Regulation and other data 
protection law. 

Other risks / imp
[...]
hip registered in England and Wales with 

registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 1 New Street Square, 

London, EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom. 

 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of 

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by guarantee 

(“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent 

entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLP do not provide services to clients. Please see 

www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms. 

 

© 2019 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

Page 224


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	4 Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
	Inspectors Report Appendix B

	5 Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report
	6 Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules
	Appendix 1 Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules
	Part 4.06 - Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules
	Part 4.06.01 - Financial Regulations
	Part 4.06.02 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix A - Financial Management
	Part 4.06.03 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix B - Financial Planning
	Part 4.06.04 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix C - Risk Management and Control of Resources
	Part 4.06.05 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix D - Financial Systems and Procedures
	Part 4.06.06 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix E - External Arrangements
	Part 4.06.07 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix F - Contract Procedures


	7 Annual Review of Council's Counter Fraud Policies
	8 Approval of the Council's Data Protection Policy and Procedures
	9 Annual Audit Letter 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday 
19 November 2019 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present:
Councillors R Amos, Cartridge, E Ellison, Holden, Ingham, Longton, McKay, Minto, 
Moon, Stirzaker and Webster

Apologies for absence:
Councillors Fairbanks, O’Neill and L Walmsley 

Officers present:
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Emma Keany, Governance Trainee
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Data Protection Officer
Karen McLellan, Senior Auditor
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer
Paul Hewitson, Director at Deloitte LLP (External Auditor) 
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

26 Declarations of interest 

None. 

27 Confirmation of minutes 

Agreed that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 30 July 
2019 be confirmed as a correct record.

28 Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

The Legal Services Manager submitted a report that reviewed the authority’s 
use of RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000), the outcome of 
the RIPA desktop inspection by the IPCO (Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office) and proposed changes to the Council’s RIPA policy. 

The Legal Services Manager gave an update to the committee on the findings 
of the first desktop inspection. She commented on the fact that the council 
had been found to be low risk with no compliance risk. 



There were questions from the committee regarding the requirements that 
needed to be met in order to apply for an RIPA authorisation. The Legal 
Services Manager explained the requirements and reiterated to members that 
no such authorisation had been requested since 2012. She stated that she 
would report back to the committee if any RIPA authorisations were made. 

Agreed: 
1) That the committee noted the fact that there had been no 

authorisations granted for directed surveillance or covert human 
intelligence source under RIPA since 2012. 

2) That the revised RIPA policy, attached at Appendix A, reflecting the 
guidance contained in the revised Code of Practice for Covert 
Surveillance and Property Interference (August 2018), be approved. 

29 Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a progress report on the 
Internal Audit and Risk Management Plan and the resulting action plan from 
the 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement. 

The Head of Governance introduced the report, stating that it was a six 
monthly update to the Committee. 

The Senior Auditor summarised the report and identified a few key areas to 
provide the committee with a more in-depth update. These included: 

 Marine Hall and the progress it had made since the last update.

 The outcomes of the Strategic Risk review that had taken place on 16 
October 2019.

 Steps that had been taken towards the finalisation of the Operational 
risk registers. The updated registers would be posted on the intranet 
once completed.

 The separate ICT risk register and the required actions necessary to 
mitigate any issues from the identified risks.

The Senior Auditor answered questions from the committee regarding the 
operation of the Marine Hall including its staffing levels, events and business 
opportunities and the amount of time spent by the Audit team ensuring that 
procedures and protocols were being adhered to. 

There were also questions about Payment Card Industry (PCI) compliance, 
how risk scores are calculated on the Risk Register and the internal audit 
plan. 

Agreed that the progress on the delivery of the Internal Audit and Risk 
Management Plan at appendices 1, 2 and 3 be noted.



30 Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report.

The Head of Governance explained that the Financial Regulations and
Financial Procedure Rules were reviewed annually, in accordance with best 
practice and guidance. She said that the regular review process provided 
evidence which helped the council to demonstrate that it had put 
arrangements in place to maintain a sound system of internal control. 

The Head of Governance talked through some of the updates and changes 
that were being made to the Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure 
Rules and the additions being made relating to compliance with the Social 
Value Act 2012. 

Agreed that the proposed changes to the Financial Regulations and Financial 
Procedure Rules be approved.

31 Annual Review of Council's Counter Fraud Policies 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the Annual
Review of the Council’s Counter Fraud Policies: Anti-Fraud, Corruption and
Bribery; Whistle Blowing; Anti Money Laundering; Gifts, Hospitality and 
Registration of Interests.

The Head of Governance introduced the report and highlighted proposed 
changes to the policies.

Agreed: 
That the revised versions of the following policy documents be approved:

1. Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy;
2. Whistleblowing Policy;
3. Anti-Money Laundering Policy;
4. Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests Policy.

32 Approval of the Council's Data Protection Policy and Procedures 

The Head of Governance (Data Protection Officer) submitted a report on the 
Approval of the Council's Data Protection Policy and Procedures.

She stated that the report demonstrated that the council had arrangements in 
place to ensure compliance with the General Data Protection Regulations 
(GDPR) and other data protection laws.

There were questions from the committee regarding Contact Centre staff 
scripts and privacy notices.

Agreed that the Data Protection Policy and Procedures and incident/breach 
reporting and investigation instruction at Appendix 1 of the report, be 
approved.



33 Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 

The Council’s external auditors Deloitte, submitted a copy of the Annual
Audit Letter 2018/19.

Paul Hewitson, Director at Deloitte LLP, stated that it was a mandatory 
requirement for external auditors to submit such a report and that it was 
written in layman’s terms so that the judgement was more accessible to 
members of the public. He confirmed that there was nothing fundamentally 
new or different to the ISA260 report received at the July committee.

Agreed that the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19 from the External Auditor’s 
Deloitte, be noted and published on the council’s website.

34 Role of the External Auditor 

Paul Hewitson, External Auditor, gave a presentation to the committee 
detailing the role of an external auditor.  

35 Date of next meeting 

Tuesday 10 March 2020 at 6pm in the Council Chamber.

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 19.24pm.

Date of Publication: 23 December 2019


